# ecourtsindia.com

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).21879/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2023 in IA No.2/2019 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

S LOKESH NAIDU Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SRI S KUMAR AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 194833/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19580/2023 (IV-A)

(IA NO. 5480/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION AND IA NO. 5474/2024 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 15-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s): Mrs. Rajani K Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No.21879/2023

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file appropriate proceedings for serving the unserved respondents.

2. List after four weeks.

# SLP(C) No. 19580/2023

#### I.A. No.5474/2024

- The application for deleting the names of respondent Nos.11 to
   is granted for the reasons stated in the application, at the cost and risk of the petitioner.
- Necessary amendment be carried out and fresh amended cause title be furnished.
- 3. I.A. is accordingly allowed.

### I.A. No.5480/2024

- Let the fresh notice be issued to the proposed LRs of the deceased respondent No.9, returnable after four weeks.
- 2. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 3. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.
- 4. List after four weeks.
- 5. Let the petitioner to also take steps to serve the unserved respondent Nos.8 and 35

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)